

No. 15-17188

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

KEVIN J. KEEN, TAMRA E. KEEN,
CURT CONYERS, and KELLY E. CONYERS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:15-cv-01806
Hon. William H. Orrick, III

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' STANDING**

Mary McLeod

General Counsel

John R. Coleman

Assistant General Counsel

Nandan M. Joshi

Kristin Bateman

Counsel

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20552

(202) 435-7821 (telephone)

(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)

kristin.bateman@cfpb.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE BUREAU 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Truth in Lending Act2

 B. The *Spokeo* Decision4

ARGUMENT 6

 The Borrowers Have Article III Standing.6

 A. The Borrowers have alleged they suffered an actual and
 particularized invasion of a “legally protected interest.”6

 B. The Borrowers have alleged a concrete injury..... 8

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson Bros. Ford v. Valencia</i> , 452 U.S. 205 (1981)	13
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	9, 10, 11, 13, 16
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 13
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	2, 15
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	4
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1601(a)	2, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1604(a)	1

15 U.S.C. § 1605(f) 7

15 U.S.C. § 1605(f)(1) 14

15 U.S.C. § 1607(a)1

15 U.S.C. § 1638(a)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1638(a)(3)..... 6, 10

15 U.S.C. § 1638(a)(10) 13

15 U.S.C. § 1638(b) 3, 6

15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)2, 3, 4, 15

15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(1) 3, 7

15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)..... 3, 7

42 U.S.C. § 3604(d) 10

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1026.4(a) 3

12 C.F.R. § 1026.17(c) 6

12 C.F.R. § 1026.17(c)(1) 3

12 C.F.R. § 1026.18(d) 6, 10

12 C.F.R. § 1026.18(d)(1) 7

12 C.F.R. § 1026.18(d)(1)(i) 14

12 C.F.R. Pt. 1026, Supp. I, ¶ 17(c)(1)-1 3

Other Authorities

Hearings on H.R. 11601 before the Subcommittee on Consumer Affairs of the House Committee on Banking and Currency, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)15

S. Rep. No. 96-73 (1979).....3, 15
